*On Tuesday, February 20, 2024, the Bar Harbor Town Council adopted the following amendment to the Municipal Code. The amendment takes effect March 21, 2024. A copy has been filed with the Town Clerk.* 

#### Boards, Committees and Commissions Ordinance Amendment Town of Bar Harbor 2024-01

#### An Amendment to the Boards, Committees and Commissions Ordinance to correct inconsistencies.

The Town of Bar Harbor hereby ordains that Chapter 31, Boards, Committees, and Commissions, of the Town Code is amended as follows:

[Please Note: Old Language is stricken. New language is underlined.]

**Chapter 31: Boards, Committees and Commissions** 

\*\*\*

# Article IV Communication and Technologies Committee

\*\*\*

#### § 31-50 Membership.

This committee has five members. Town staff (the Finance Director and/or the Technical Systems Administrator or their designees) will be nonvoting members and act as advisors. Members need not be Bar Harbor residents.

\*\*\*

#### § 31-56 Quorum and voting.

A simple majority of <u>voting</u> members is necessary to call a meeting to order as well as take a vote.

\*\*\*

## Article VIII Parks and Recreation Committee

\*\*\*

### § 31-110 Membership.

This Committee has five members, with one representative from the YMCA, and one of whom may be a Town Councilor who is familiar with the Town's parks and related recreational activities. All members must be Bar Harbor residents, except the YMCA representative, who may or may not be a resident. All members are voting members.

\*\*\*

#### § 31-116 Quorum and voting.

A simple majority of appointed <u>voting</u> members is necessary to call a meeting to order as well as take a vote.

[End of ordinance]